· l:ul.i ~WI ~I u ..
Sl'I CUI I RIH UNAL f<lR ll H"'-0~
I RIHl•NAL Sl'(UAL POUR U UH,\~
THE PRESIDENT OF THE TRIBUNAL
Case No.:
Before:
Acting Registrar:
Date:

2. On 27 March 2009, the Pre-Trial Judge, upon the request of the Tribunal's
Prosecutor (the "Prosecutor"), issued an order directing the Lebanese judicial authorities
seized of the Hariri case to defer to the Tribunal's competence. 1
3. On 8 April 2009, the Lebanese judicial authorities referred a list of persons
detained by them in connection with the Hariri case. The Applicant was among those listed.
On IO April 20 I 0, the investigative results and the case records were transferred to the
Tribunal. From that date the Applicant came under the formal authority of the Tribunal.
4. On 27 April 2009, the Prosecutor determined that the information in his possession
did not warrant the filing of an indictment against any of those held by the Tribunal. 2 On 29
April 2009, the Pre-Trial Judge issued an order directing inter alia the Lebanese authorities to
release the Applicant and three others.3 This order was complied with on the same day.
5. On 17 March 2010, an application was filed by the Applicant through his Counsel,
Mr Akram Azoury, seeking the "release of evidentiary material related to the crimes of
Order Directing the Lebanese Judicial Authorities Seized with the Case of the Attack against Prime
Minister Rafiq Hariri and Others to Defer to the Special Tribunal for Lebanon, Case No.
CH/PTJ/2009/01, 27 March 2009.
Submission of the Prosecutor to the Pre-Trial Judge Under Rule 17 of the Rules of Procedure and
Evidence, Case No. CH/PTJ/2009/004, 27 April 2009.
Order Regarding the Detention of Persons Detained in Lebanon in Connection with the Case of the
Attack against Prime Minister Rafiq Hariri and Others, Case No. CH/PTJ/2009/06, 29 April 2009.
Case No.: CH/PRES/2010/09 2 5 November 2010
Downloaded from worldcourts.com. Use is subject to terms and conditions. See worldcourts.com/terms.htm
libellous denunciations and arbitrary detention". On 15 April 2010, I issued an order
assigning the matter to the Pre-Trial Judge for determination.4
6. After duly considering the written submissions of the Applicant and the Office of
the Prosecutor ("Prosecution") and after conducting a public hearing on 13 July 2010, the
Pre-Trial Judge issued his decision on 17 September 2010.5 He held that the Tribunal had
jurisdiction to rule on the substance of the application, that the applicant had standing to seize
the Tribunal of issues relating to his prior detention, and ordered the parties to submit
responses to a number of questions outlined in the decision.6
7. On 29 September 2010, the Prosecution appealed the Pre-Trial Judge's decision.7
On 1 October 2010, I issued a scheduling order inviting the Applicant to file a response brief
and the Prosecution to file a brief in reply.8 On 12 October 2010, I issued a further order
announcing the composition of the Appeals Chamber.9
8. On 20 October 2010, the Applicant filed the Motion pursuant to Rule 25 of the
Rules for the disqualification of Judge Chamseddine from the Appeals Chamber. 10
9. In my scheduling order of 21 October 2010, I called on Judge Chamseddine to
comment on the Applicant's disqualification motion. 11 He did so on 22 October 2010 in a
memorandum that is annexed to this decision. 12
9
10
II
12
Order Assigning Matter to Pre-Trial Judge, Case No. CH/PRES/2010/01, 15 April 2010.
Order Relating to the Jurisdiction of the Tribunal to Rule on the Application by Mr El Sayed dated 17
March 20 IO and whether Mr El Sayed has Standing before the Tribunal, Case No. CH/PTJ/20 I 0/005,
17 September 2010 ("Pre-Trial Chamber Decision").
Pre-Trial Chamber Decision, paras 36, 42, 57.
Appeal of the "Order Relating to the Jurisdiction of the Tribunal to Rule on the Application by Mr El
Sayed dated 17 March 2010 and whether Mr El Sayed has Standing before the Tribunal" and Urgent
Request for Suspensive Effect, No. OTP/AC/2010/01, 28 September 2010.
Scheduling Order, Case No. CH/PRES/2010/02, I October 2010.
Order on Composition of the Appeals Chamber, Case No. CH/PRES/2010/03, 12 October 2010.
Demande de recusation et de dessaisissement de Monsieur le Juge Afif Chamseddine, Case No.
OTP/AC/2010/01, 20 October 2010 ("Motion").
Scheduling Order on Judge Chamseddine Disqualification Motion, Case No. CH/PRES/2010/07, 21
October 2010.

14
15
ICTY Rules of Procedure and Evidence, IT/32/Rev. 44, 10 December 2009, Rule 15(A) reads:
A Judge may not sit on a trial or appeal in any case in which the Judge has a personal
interest or concerning which the Judge has or has had any association which might
affect his or her impartiality. The Judge shall in any such circumstance withdraw, and
the President shall assign another Judge to the case.
ICTR Rules of Procedure and Evidence, 9 February 2010, Rule 15(A) reads :
A Judge may not sit in any case in which he has a personal interest or concerning which
he has or has had any association which might affect his impartiality. He shall in any
such circumstance withdraw from that case. Where the Judge withdraws from the Trial
Chamber, the President shall assign another Trial Chamber Judge to sit in his place.
Where a Judge withdraws from the Appeals Chamber, the Presiding Judge of that
Chamber shall assign another Judge to sit in his place.
Decision on Mr El Sayed's Motion for the Disqualification of Judge Riachy from the Appeals Chamber
pursuant to Rule 25, Case No. CH/PRES/2010/08, 5 November 2010.
Case No.: CH/PRES/2010/09 4 5 November 2010
Downloaded from worldcourts.com. Use is subject to terms and conditions. See worldcourts.com/terms.htm
Applicant points to the public statements of the then-Minister of Justice Charles Rizk that the
Applicant and others detained by the Lebanese authorities would not be released until the